&c Computers and Communications

TEXT MANUAL

PC-8300

IR ﬂ Ty

.’\I(i - \1.\ ]fj/f"' H““F\UJH

\ | "\" ( l\‘l % A f‘k_'_ R\-\""\"\\_\_\_ '__‘___




NEC
PC-8300

TEXT MANUAL

£1986 NEC Haome Electronics (U.S A), Inc.
NEC Carporation

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced n whoe or
in part without the prior written permission of NEC Home Electronics (U .S.A),
Ire. or NEC Corporation.

The policy of NEC being that of continuous product improvement, the
contents ¢ this manual are subject 1o change, from time to time, without
natice.

Al efforts have been made to ensure that the contents of this manual are
correct; however, shauld any errcrs be detected, NEC would greatly
appraciate being informed.

NEC can assume nz responsibility for errors in this marual or their
CONSequUerces.




Preface

PREFACE

Your PC-8300 is the product of state-of-the-art micrecompute technology,
and although compact enough to fit in a briefcase, it is amazingly powerful
with a wide range of applications.

PREPARATION

Please secome familiar with your computer by reading the User's Guide.
Make sure you know how t0 connect and turn on the system, and leamn the
use of the many keys on the keybaard.

Most of the keys on the keyboard of the PC-8300 are like thcse of a
typewriter, but there are special computer keys, such as:

707] (7)o 7). [F°). [RE.

the four cursor kays:

W, oA, <] and B>
Also [EsC], [CTR_], and [GRPH] .

Please refer to Appendix A for the complete list of cursor control comrands.




TEXT Manual

NOTATIONS USED IN THIS TEXT
MANUAL

Keys

Before you begin to use your PC-8300, be sure you ere familizr with the
keys and their usage. Thisis a summary of the conventions used in the text
to tel you what keys to press in step-by-step procedures.

The Functions of Keys
The funcion of each key is clearly labelled on its keytop, but since some of

these labels are shortened forms of the function, please make sure you
understand them.

ESC “ESC" is the short form of ESCape, and is usec in many
ways, to escape from a procedure, and alsc as a type of
control key.

"PAST" is the short form of PASTe, and since it is written on

the top half of the key-top. is used to transfer or
paste a block of text just like the normal meaning of the ward
“paste”.

“DEL” is the short form of DELete, and is used to delete
unwanted text. Pressing| B5-] moves the cursor back over text,
and deletes it.

When used with [SHIFT]|, the cursor position becomes a
deetion site, and pulls text back to it, where it deletes it.

“CTRL" is the short ‘orm of ConTRoL, and is used as the
master key of a whole range of commands, in combination
with many other keys,

See Appendix A for the complete list of these commands.




Notations

“GRPH" is short for GRaPHic, and is used as a type of CTRL:
key, acting as a master key for a whele range of commands.

See page 43 for the list of these commands,
moves the curser up one line at a time
mroves the cursor down one ine at a ime
moves the cursor one space to the left

moves the cursor one space to the right

Key Combinations

For many functions, it is necessary to uze two keys in cambination, for

example means that you hold down [CTRL |while pressing [A] .

Notation for Using Function Keys

Press [f 1] means press the key marked f.1 to access the f.1 function.

is accessed by [SHIFT[71]
- [17]is accessed by [SHIFT |7 2]
is accessed by @E
is accassed by m
[f.10] is accessed by [SHIFT[15]

Press means press the RETURN key.

User input Notation

To maks it clear what you type as distinguished from that will appear on the
SCreen oy compluter contral, such user input will be shown in boldface text,

such as:

Type LETTER

Press | &

i




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 OVERVIEW

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.3
2.6
2.7

USE OF TEXT ... 2
MAIN FEATURE OF TEXT ... 2
HOW TO START TEXT ..o, 3
FILE NAMES .. PSSR 3
IDENTIFYING FILE TYPES ..o 3
FUNCTION KEYS ..., 4
FUNCTION KEYS OF MENU .. 4
FILE OPERATION USING MENU COMMANDS ... 5
CHAPTER 2 GETTING STARTED
TURNING ON TOMENU ... 8
OPENINGA TEXTFILE. .. ... ... 8
OPENING A NEW TEXTFILE......................ocn 9
OPENING A PREVIOUSLY SAVED TEXT FILE ...... 10
MISSPELLING FILE NAMES ... 10
CANCELLING REQUEST TO OPEN A TEXT FILE. 10
NEW TEXT FILE...............c i, 11
PREVIOUSLY SAVED TEXT FILE......................... 12

2.8



CHAPTER 3 TYPING A LETTER

3.1 TYPING A NEW LETTER .........ccccoooooimviiine crinn 14
3.2 CONTINUING OR EDITING A PREVIOUSLY

STARTED LETTER .....ooooooiivcriinns corveenes corevinnris 14
3.3 CURSOR MOVEMENT ... ... 15
34 USING[CTRL] ... 15
3.5 CONTINUING TYPING THE SAMPLE LETTER. .. 15
3.6 USING [ JTOEND ALINE.. ..o 16
3.7 WORD WRAPAROUND..............ccooomiiiimnnrs crriirenen 17
3.8 SCROLLING.......cocooooumn. e 18
3.9 TYPING ERRORS IN THE SAMPLE LETTER ......... 18
3.10 EFFECTS OF INSERTING ........c..ooooooierroirincinie 19
3.11 EMPTY LINES OR VERTICAL LINE SPACING ... 19
3.12 EFFECTS OF DELETING € ..o 20

CHAPTER 2 EDITING A LETTER

4.1 EDITING OR MAKING CORRECTIONS................ 22

4,2 CORRECTING “1884" TO “1986” ... 22

4.3 DELETING WITH [DEL | 22
BS

4.4 CORRECTING “orderorder”.................cccccccecvece. 22

4.5 DELETING WlTHlSHIFT DEL] ... 28
[ BS

46 DELETING ABLOCK...........ccoooiiiii, 23

vi




CHAPTER 5 SAVING A LETTER

5.1
5.2
5.3

SAVING USING [1.10] ..o 26
SAVING USING [ESCJ......cccooooriviimniirccoicen 26
SAVING AND LOADING FILES ... 26

CHAPTER 6 PRINTING A LETTER

6.1 PRINTING THE SAMPLE LETTER.. e 28
6.2 USING [1.6] TO SEE TEXT FUNCTION ' KEYS..... 28
6.3 HOW TO SEE TEXT FUNCTIONS OF [.1]|TO [f5] 29
6.4 HOW TO SEE THE FUNCTIONS OF [t.6] TO 29
6.5 PAGE 1 OF PRINT SUB-MENU . e 30
6.6 PAGE 2 OF PRINT SUB-MENU .. e 30
6.7 DEFAULT SETTINGS OF PRINT PARAMETERS .. 31
6.8 CHANGING SETTINGS OF PRINT PARAMETERS. 31
6.9 CANCELLING A PRINT COMMAND ... 31
6.10 ABORTING WHILE PRINTING ................................ 31

6.11 PRINT COMMANDS INITIALIZED IN TELCOM

CHAPTER 7 EDITING COMMANDS

7.1

7.2

THE FUNCTIONS OF THE TEXT EDITING

COMMANDS ..., 35
711 FIND Commands.......c.ccovviiiiieieiie e 35
7.1.2 Formatting Commands ............cccocciiiiiiienens 35
7.1.3 Text Movement Commands ............ccceeeeeenn, 36
7.1.4 Other Commands ..., 36
TEXT FUNCTION KEYS ..o, 37
7.2.1 Tree-structure of Access to Function Kays........ 37
7.2.2 Function Keys PO [ £.5 Lo 37

vif




7.3 TEXT FUNCTION KEYS [t6]TO[f10] ... 38
7.3.1 Function cf the FIND and NEXT Commands.... 38

7.3.2 PASTE Buffer.......oo..ooiieiiie e 38
7.3.3 FORMat Command [£.7] ..o, 39
7.3.4 1st Suo-Menu of FORMat Commands .............. 39
7.4 THE BRANCH STRUCTURE OF TEXT FUNCTION
COMMANDS ... 39
7.4.1 Branching Down through Text Function Key
SUB-MBIIL v e e 40
7.5 SHORT CUTS BY USING [GRPH].................cc......... 40
7.5.1 Example of Using + Cther Keys as
Short CtS....o i 41
7.6 PAPER PRINTOUT VERSUS SCREEN IMAGE ....... 41
7.7 FIND[t1]AND NEXT [f2] oo, 42
7.7.1 Function of FIND ......ccocoooiviiiimnniiiene e 42
7.7.2 Description of the Use of FIND........................ 42
7.7.3 String to FIND ..o 42
7.7.4 Speciftving the String tc FIND ............coc . 43
7.7.5 Size and Contents of a String to FIND.............. 44
7.7.6 Using FIND for a Second Time........ccoocerr. 44
7.7.7 Finding a New Sting .........ooocvveeeiiiiieenriee, 44
7.7.8 Canceling Change of String to FIND............... 44
7.7.9 Valid Keys during a FIND QOperation................. 45
7.8 NEXT[t.2] e, 45
7.81 Function of NEXT Command ... . 45
7.8.2 Description of Use of the FIND Command ....... 45
7.8.3 No Match for String to Find Again by NEXT ... 46
7.9 SELect[f3] ... 47
7.9.1 Function of the SELect Command ................... a7
7.9.2 Description of Use of the SELect Command ... 47
7.9.3 Quick Way to Use the SELect Command ......... 47
7.9.4 Care in Using the PASTE Buffer ...................... 47
ZAD CUT L8] oo 49
7.10.1 Function of the CUT Command ........ccoeveevinnnnn, 49
7.10.2 Description of Use of the CUT Command ........ 49
7.10.3 Differences between DELete and CUT
COMMANTS .. .o 50

viii




7ATCOPY [£.5] e
7.11.1 Function of the COPY Command ..

7.11.2 Description of Use of the COPY Command

TA2KEYS[16] s
7.12.1 Function of the KEYS Command .. e
7.12.2 Description of Use of the KEYS Command
7.123 Displaying Function Keys on Full Screen ..

7ABFORMAT [L7] ... oo
7.13.1 Function of the FORMat Comrmand ..................
7.13.2 Description of Use of the FORMat Command...
7.13.3 The Branch Structure of FORMAT Function

COMMANAS ..o
7.13.4 Examples of Left Justify of Text ...................

7.14 FORMAT-LEFT MARGIN [t.7][t1]n ..o
7.14.1 Function of the Left Margin Command .............
7.14.2 Description of Use of the Left Margin

COMMANG. .. e
7.14.3 Notes on the Use of the Left Margin
CommaNd.......cooiiii i

7.15 FORMAT-RIGHT MARGIN [7][r2]n .. .. ..
7.15.1 Function of the Right Margin Command ...........
7.15.2 Description of Use of the Right Margin

COMMIANG ..o
7.15.3 Notes on the Use of the Right Margin
Command..............

7.16 FORMAT-JUSTIFY [r.7][1.3]...
7.16.1 Function of the JUS iy Command ...................
7.16.2 Description of Use of the JUSTity Command ..

7.17 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-NORMAL [£.7]{t.3][f1]...........
7.17.1 Function of the NORMal Command.. e
7.17.2 Description of Use of the NORMal Command..

7.18 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-LEFT JUSTIFY [.7][r.3][1.2]..
7.18.1 Function of the LEFT Justify Command ......... ..
7.18.2 Description of Use of the LEFT Justify

CommaNd........ooirt e

50
50

51
51
51
52

52
52
a2

53
53

55
55

55

55

56
56

56

ix




7.19 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-FILLING [7][t.3][t3]..........

7.19.1 Function of the FiLLing Command...................
7.19.2 Description of Use of tre FiLLing Command....

7.20 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-RIGHT JUSTIFY [17][.3][t.4]

7.20. Functicn of the RIGHT Justify Command..........
7.20.2 Description of Use of the RIGHT Justify
ComMmMEaNd.........oooeee e

7.21 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-CENTER JUSTIFY

63|
7.21.1 Function of the CeNTeR Justify Command......

7.21.2 Description of Use of the CeNTeR Justify
COMMAND <o e

7.22 FORMAT-TEST PAGE [t.7][ta] ...

7.22.1 Function of the TEST Page Command............
7.22.2 Description of Use of the TEST Page
(7070 012.01- 12 = FEPUTSTE OO PSP SRR OPT ORI

7.23 FORMAT-SPACING [£.7][f.5]n. .o

7.23.1 Function of the SPacing Command...
7.23.2 Description of Use of the SPacing Command...
7.23.3 Effects of No. n on Vettical Line Spacing .........

7.24 HEADER LINE ON

HEADER LINE OFF [t7][fe][1:2]. ...

7.24 1 Function of the HEADer Commands.........oe....
7.24 2 Descriotion of Use of the HEADer ON
COMMIANG ..o e e e oo
7.24.3 Description of Use of the HEADer OFF
COMITAND ... oo e
7244 Contents of a HEADET .....oiin i

7.25 FORMAT-FOOTER LINE-ON [1.7][t7][f.1]

oFF [t7][17][f2] ...

7.25.1 Function of the FOQTer Commands .................
7.25.2 Description of Use of the FOOTer ON

: COMMEND ...oeeie et e e
7.253 Description of Use of the FOOTer OFF

(701001117212« FUREEUEOT RO

7254 Contents of a FOOTER.........ccvviiiiiniiis

60

60
60

61
61

61

62
82
62

63
63

63

63
64

64
64

64

64
65




7.26 FORMAT-NEW PAGE [1.7][1.8]
7.26.1 Function of the New PAGE Command .............

7.26.2 Description of Use of the New PAGE

Cormrmand. ... e e

7.27 CHANGING TYPE FACE
7.27.1 Function of the BOLD Command.............ocee
7.27.2 Description of Use of the BOLD Command... ...
7.27.3 Function of the UNDR Command ...................
7.27.4 Description of Use of the UNDR Command .....
7.27.5 Description of Use of the NORMal Command..,

7.28 EMBEDDED CONTROL CODE COMMANDS

7.28.1 Accessing EMBEDDED CONTROL CODE

COMMANDS ... e

7.28.2 Example of Entering Embedded Corrrol

7.28.4 Example of Using Embedded Control Codes ...

CHAPTER 8 THE PRINTING COMMANDS

8.1
8.2
8.3

8.4
8.5

FUNCTION OF THE PRINTING COMMANDS..........
STANDARD PAGE ...,

TO: (TYPE OF PRINTER)............cc.ocoo i
8.3.1 Using a Parallel Pricver ..o
8.3.2 Using an RS-232C Serial Printer .....................
8.3.3 Communications Parameters................ccocceeee
8.3.4 Default Parameter Settings ........coocviniicinienn,
8.3.5 Sending a File by Telecommunications..............

LINES PER PAGE ...
LINE LENGTH..................

xi



CHAPTER 1

OVERVIEW

1.1 USE OF TEXT.....ooooo o 2
1.2 MAIN FEATURE OF TEXT ... 2
1.3 HOW TO START TEXT ..o 3
1.4 FILE NAMES ... e 3
1.5 IDENTIFYING FILE TYPES ... 3
1.6 FUNCTION KEYS ... .
1.7 MENU .. ‘
1.8 FUNCTION KEYS OF MENU ... ’




B.6 TOP MARGIN ............oooiviiiie e
8.68.17 Header TeXl. .. ceeiee oo e

8.7 BOTTOM MARGIN ...
B.7.1 FOOr TEX .ot

8.8 LEFT MARGIN ......ccoomiii e
8.9 RIGHT MARGIN ..........................................................
BAC FILLING ...
8.11 HEADER TEXT ... .oivio it arinn e emiiieinn s
B12LINESPACING ... e
8 A3 PRINTPAGE. ...t
8.14 START PAGE NUMBER ...
8.15 PAUSE (Between Pages)..................cnn
B.A6 PRINTER ...

APPENDIX

A FUNCTION USING [CTRL ...

B [GRPH]-KEY COMMAND. ......coocoiimmvrmvmmnirininncinsion
C  ERROR MESSAGES.........coccriimmirmnecismsinioinns

xif




TEXT Manual

1.1 USE OF TEXT

You use TEXT to create and edit TEXT files such as memos, your personal
diary, lefters, and other documents, When you feel comfortable working with the
computer, and you are ready to write letters and other text documents, then
please use this TEXT Manual as your guide 1o easy but effective word
processing on your. PC-8300.

By proper use of TEXT, you can make great use of the softwars and hardware
features of your PC-8300. You can create documents, edit them, print them,
save thern to or lbad them from external storage devices such as disk drives or
data recarders, or you can use the TELCOM mode to transfer them to ather
computers, a remote printer or even to other types of comptters.

1.2 MAIN FEATURE OF TEXT

TEXT transforms your PC-8300 into a powerful word processor with the
following advanced features:

* An LCD screen, 8 lines down by 40 characters wide
Full screen line editing

& Convenient cursor movement

» Auto repeat of all keys while held down

= Automatic word wraparound

Easy editing of lines or characters

Easy addition or deletion of characters or lings

Various advanced format settings for editing

Various advanced format settings for printing

TEXT makes editing of documents very easy.




Overview

1.3 HOW TO START TEXT

Power Lp your PC-B300 by turning on the power swilch on the right-nand side
of the body, and you will see the main menu, called MENU as shown below:

1986/12/25 13:00:46 {C) Microgoft #1
TEXT TELCCM -

Load Save Name List 28758

1.4 FILE NAMES

A file neme consists of three parts:

1. the main name, up to & characters long

2. a period used as a separator between the main name and its extension

3. the extension (which shows its file type) such as DO for TEX™ files and BA
for BASIC files Notice that TEXT lets you access only TEXT fles.

1.5 IDENTIFYING FILE TYPES

The file names are shown on MENU, and you can tell the type of a file by the
extension added o its name after the period.

These extensions are automatically assigned o the name you gve a fiie,
according to the current mode your are using when you make the file. 5o
when you are in TEXT and you assign the name "LETTER” to your text fle, it
will be saved with the name "LETTER.DO" by the computer, and will appear
with this name on the MENU.




Qverview

To ses this next set of functions assigned to these keys, press and hold
SHIFT], and the bottom line of the screen will change to the following:

1986/12/25 13:05:51 (C) Microseft #1
BASIC TEXT TELCCM -
SetIPl, ClrIPL Kill Bank

[z

1.9 FILE OPERATION USING MENU
COMMANDS

For a detailed description of how to use these functions, see the appropriate
section in your User's Guide.

LOAD lats you lead a file into the RAM or temperary memaory of the
PC-8300 from same extemnal storage device, such as a disk drive or a data
recorder.

SAVE lets you save a file from the PC-8300 RAM to some exiernal storage
device, such as a disk drive or a data recorder.

NAME lets you raNAME a file. Please see the rules regarding naming of
fles, especially the meaning of the "DO" file type extension for TEXT files.



TEXT Manual

KILL lets you delele a file. Highlight the name of the file {by maving the
directory cursor onto the file name) you wish to delete; press and hotd
[SHIFT to access KILL on [£9] (it s actually on [f4]. but to access the
second set of funclions which are assigned to [1.6{10 inclusive, you
must press and hoid [SHIFT]. Then on the bottom Ine of the screen the
following question will appear:

Kill filename Sure? _

When you press “Y" for “YES” in responsg, the file will be deleted, and its
name will disappear from the MENU. If you want to cancel the “KILL"
command, simply answer the question with “N" for "No".




CHAPTER 2

GETTING STARTED

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

TURNING ON TO MENU ... 8
OPENING A TEXT FILE ... 8
OPENING A NEW TEXT FILE. ... 9
OPENING A PREVIOUSLY SAVED TEXT FILE. 10
MISSPELLING FILE NAMES .. 10
CANCELLING REQUEST TO OPEN A TEXT

FILE oo 10
NEW TEXT FILE oo r
PREVIOUSLY SAVED TEXT FILE... ... 12




TEXT Manual

2.1 TURNING ON TO MENU

When you turn on your PC-8300, MENU appears on the screen. showing
you the various modes, files and information which are available to you.

1986/12/25 13:0C:46 (C) Microsoft #1

BASIC TEXT TELCOM - -

Load Save Name List 28758

2.2 OPENING A TEXT FILE

You can select a TEXT flename from the MENU in either of the following two
ways!

a. Mave the directory cursor onto "TEXT” on the MNENU screen, and then
press [ & ].

. Mave the directory cursor onta "LETTER.DO” on the MENU screen,
(whch ends with the extension .DQ), and then press [ |.



Gstting Started

When you enter a TEXT file using method "a” above, the folowing dispiay
appears on the screen:

1986/12/25 14:00:03 (C) Microsoft #1
BASIC TELCOM -

.

Load Save Name List 28758

2.3 OPENING A NEW TEXT FILE

If you want to create a new TEXT document, enter a new filename, for
examplz “LETTER", after the prompt “File 10 edit?”, shawn in the next
screen, and then next press :

File to edit? LETTERN




TEXT Manual

2.4 OIPENING A PREVIOUSLY SAVED TEXT
FIL

If you want to edi: an existng TEXT document, (for example when you have
previously openad the text file named LETTER.DO), type in its name afler the
promgt "File ta edit?”, and then press ‘

2.5 MISSPELLING FILE NAMES

If while trying 1o edit a file, you misspell its name, your PC-8300
will “think" tha: you wisn 10 open a new fle, and wil do so,
assigning the misspelled name as the name of the new fite. For
exampie, if you previously have opened a TEXT file called
LETTZR.DO, and in trying to reopen it for editing you misspell
the first part of its name as LATTER, your PC-8300 will "thiqk"
that you want a new file with the name LATTER, znd will go
ahead and open it.

2.6 CANCELLING REQUEST TO OPEN A
TEXT FILE

However, if you press without keying ina name in response to the
prompt “File to edit?”, this wili cancel your request to edit a TEXT file, and
will return you to the MENU screen.

1986/12/25 14:03:15 (C)} Microsoft #1
BASIC TEXT TELCOM -,
Load Save Name List 28758

10




Getting Started

Alternatively, you can use procedure b {please see Section 2.2 of this
chaptar), in which case you will see the screen contents shown below, with
the text file name LETTER.DO highlighted; this will be selected as ths text file

to be edited by pressing .

1986/12/25 14:10:37 (C) Microsoft #1
BASIC TEXT TELCOM
Load Save Name List .28757

Any one of these procedures to enter 2 TEXT document wil result in the
screen becoming availabte for input or editing of text.

2.7 NEW TEXT FILE

In the case of a new TEXT file, the screen will be clear, with only the End-Of
File {ECF) marker showing, and the cursgr flashing underneath it. This shows
you that you are at the end of a file, and is very convenient since tha screen
is only eight fines long.

[FY

11



TEXT Manual

No characters can appear beyond this EOF marker, since it is pushed
across to the right by the characters as you tyge them in.

2.8 PREVIOUSLY SAVED TEXT FILE

In the case of opening a text document which you had previously saved, the
screen will show up to the first sight lines of the text. You can then move to
ary part of it by maving the cursor 1o wherever you want to work. Please
see Appendix A for the complete list of cursor control commands.

72




CHAPTER 3
TYPING A LETTER

3.1 TYPING A NEW LETTER

3.2 CONTINUING OR EDITING A PREVIOUSLY
STARTED LETTER ... . ... 14

3.3 CURSOR MOVEMENT .. ... ... ... 18

3.4 USING [CTRL ... s 15
3.5 CONTINUING TYPING THE SAMPLE LETTER 15
3.6 USING[ & |[TOENDALINE.. ..., 16
3.7 WORD WRAPAROUND ... ... ... 17
3.8 SCROLLING.. ... 18
3.9 TYPING ERRORS IN THE SAMPLE LETTER.. 13
3.10 EFFECTS OF INSERTING... ... ... 19
3.11 EMPTY LINES OR VERTICAL LINE SPACING 19
3.12 EFFECTS OF DELETING ¢ ... . ... 20




TEXT Manual

3.1 TYPING A NEW LETTER

If you have opened a new TEXT document, the screen at this stage will be
blank, except for the EOF marker, as shown below:

You are now ready (0 stat typing a letter.

3.2 CONTINUING OR EDITING A
PREVIOUSLY STARTED LETTER

If you had already opened the TEXT file named LETTER.DC. and you wish
to continue 1it, edit it or modify it, after following the steps descritzed akove,

the text of LETTER.DO wil appear on the screen.

For example:

Today looks like it is going to be a
good day. 4

14



Typing a Letter

3.3 CURSOR MOVEMENT

You can use the space bar, the cursor keys, or CTRL commands to move
the cursor around on the screen.

Please see Apdendix A for a complete list of the cursor contrel commands.

3.4 USING

CTRL is short “or the CONTROL key, and is written this way on the keytop.
When you see[CTRL[W] in this manual it means “press W while holding

" If the cursor ign't in column 1, you simply move it there by keying
in the following:

CTRL[W] o [CTRL[W

3.5 CONTINUING TYPING THE SAMPLE
LETTER

Type the following letter the way it appea-s below, including the mistakes, as
you will learn how to correct them using the TEXT mode onscreen editing.

Use only at the end of a paragraph, or if you wart to end a line
before the right margin.

November 15, 18844
o

Mr. Roberit Jones a-
X¥Z Corp. 4

!

Dear Mr. Jones: 4
o
. |

15




TEXT Manual

Den't worry about the typing errors {showing the year part of the date as
“{8B4" instead of "19886", and "orderorder” instead of “order™). You will use
these deliberate errors fater to learn and practise how to edit, so that you
can correct mistakes and maxe other changes as you wish.

Please continue typing your letter as shown below:

Mr. Robert Jones o
XYZ Corp-. ¢

(_l

Dear Mr. Jones: &

o .

This letter confirms your orderorder of

48,000 Grade A 8A2 parts placed with ABC
Technclogies, today.d

| 41

3.6 USING TO END A LINE

Yau wili nctice that there is no entered at the end of the first line of the
letter, which containg the folowing words:

"This letier confirms your orderorder of”

These words just bappen to {it the screen wicth exactly, so the next word will
appear on a new lne without you having o press ‘

16




Typing a Letter

3.7 WORD WRAPAROUND

However, when there is not enoLgh space for a word on the current line, the
ward wraparound feature will automatically send it 0 a new line. Note lings 5
and 6 of this screen display shown below:

48,000 Grade A 8AZ parts placed with ABC
Technologies, today. .

1]

Than< you again for your order, and I am
looxing forward to meeting you

personally, regarding the future

possibilities of our business. o

4

There is no at the end of lines 1, 4, 5 and 6. Although the text of lines
1 and 4 fits the screen width exactly, ines 5 and 6 do not:

Note that the mext word which wauid have gone arto line 5 would have
been ‘personally”, but snce there was not enough space, line 5 end=d with

"you”, and "personally” was sent down to start a new line, line 6.

Also, "Possibilities” was 00 long to fit on line 6, so it was sent down to start
& new fine, thus making line & end with “future”.

17



TEXT Manual

3.8 SCROLLING

Now, please continue the Istter, down to the end. You will notice that as your
letter gets bigger :han 8 lines in length, the top line i1s pushed up off the
screen so that you can see the bottom line. on which you are iyping. Such
movement of text on the screen is called "scrolling”. The screen always
dispiays the part of the text which contains the cursor. Any par of the taxt
can be displayed by using the cursor keys.

locking forward to meeting you

perscnally, regarding the future

Eossibilities of our business. o

.p

Sincerely, o

L. Wilson -- District Sales

Representative, ABC Technologies
|4

3.9 TYPING ERRORS IN THE SAMPLE
LETTER

Remember, please include the mistakes at tnis stage as you will learn how
to correst such mistakes in the next section.

18




Typing a Letter

3.10 EFFECTS OF INSERTING

By inserting a ¢ part way across a line, "he line can be ended,
(Note lines 3, 5 and 7 below).

looking forward to meeting you
perscnally, regarding the future
possibilities of our business. ¢

(J

Sincerely,

L. Wilson -- District Sales
Representative, ABC Technologies ¢
< .

Ifthe @ isinserted before the text on that line ended, the line will b2 split
into two lines, with the first line now ending at ¢

3.11 EMPTY LINES OR VERTICAL LINE
SPACING

Also, to skip a line, leaving it emply in order to vertically space your text for
easy reading, simply press . just as on line 4 an the scraen above.

19




TEXT Manual

3.12 EFFECTS OF DELETING ¢

©On the other hand, if a line does not reach the right margin due to the
presence of & |, the contents of the next line can be brought back as a

continuation of this line, by deleting o

looking forward to meeting you
personally, regarding the future
possibilities of our business.

]
Sincerely, o

L. Wilson -~ District Sales
Representative, ABC Technologies o
4

It we now delete the ¢ after “Sincerely” on line 5, by pressing

SHIFT 25" | when the cursor is on the Return symbol e at the end of the
fifth line, the contents of line 6 will come up as a centnuation of line 5 as
shown below:

looking forward to meeting you
personally, regarding the future
possibilities of our business. o

P
Sincerely,L. Wilson -- District Sales
Representative, ABC Technologies o

4

20




CHAPTER 4
EDITING A LETTER

4.1 EDITING OR MAKING CORRECTIONS
4.2 CORRECTING “1884” TO “1986"

4.3 DELETING WITH

4.4 CORRECTING “orderorder”

4.5 DELETING WITH

DEL
Bs .......................................................
SHIFT | D&k

4.6 DELETING A BLOCK




TEXT Manual

4.1 EDITING OR MAKING CORRECTIONS

Now you will learn how to edit or make corrections. As you may have
noticed, in the letter the year is shown incorrectly as "1884", and "order” is
incorrectly spelled as “orderorder”. Make sure that you are femiliar and
comfortable with cursor contral commands before proceeding. Please refer
to Appendix A for a complete list of cursor control commands.

4.2 CORRECTING 1884 TO “1986”

In order to correct “1884" to "1986", you must first move the cursor to the
beginning of the file or docurnent. You can do this very guickly by prassing
[CTRLW] or [CTRL]Y .

Once the cursar is at the beginning of the document, move the cursor to the
second 8 of "1834” by using <&’ .

4.3 DELETING WITH |BEL

BS

Next, dzlete the first "8" by pressing E which will cause the cursor to
move back one space, deleting the character over which it has moved. Then
type in the correct character, "9", at the cursor position, and because of the
automatic insert function, this new "9" will push the other character over to
the right; continue in a similar way to correct the last digit 4 to "6", to
result in the year being corrected from "1884” to “1986".

4.4 CORRECTING “orderorder”

In orde’ to correct "orderorder”, you must first return to the beginning of the
line on which it occurs. To da this, press [CTRL] Q] or [CTRL & . The
cursor should now be onthe “N” of *November”.

Use A 7 times to move the cursor down the necessary 7 lines so that it is
aver the "T" of "Thig".

Next, move the cursor over to “orderorder”. You can easily step across word
by word to that mistake by pressing [CTRL[F] or [SHIFT <] . (both of these
move the cursor one word to the right each time).

22




Editing a Letter

4.5 DELETING WITH [SHIFT [ 2EC

To delste the sccond “order”, use Q/ to move the cursor to the second
"o" in “orderorder”. Then press while holding [SHIFT]. and repeat this
keystroke combnation 5 times to delete the five extia letters in “orderorder™.
will act like a site of deletion, by pulling characters from its right oack
under t, and deleting them.

4.6 DELETING A BLOCK

Sometimes you may wart 1o delete many words, lines or even whole
paragraphs of text. There is a very efficient way to do this by using tre
SELect, and CLT cammands. Please see Section 7 11 for more detais.

23




CHAPTER 5

SAVING A LETTER

5.1 SAVING USING [0 .o
5.2 SAVING USING[ESC]... oo

5.3 SAVING AND LOADING FILES

26
26

26




TEXT Manual

5.1 SAVING USING

When you have finished creating or editing your letter, save it by pressing

(hoid while pressing [1.5]); row, press once more and you

will be returned tc the MENU screen, on which your file name “LETTER”.DO
appears, and this shows you that it was successfully saved.

5.2 SAVING USING [ESC]

Yeou can alse save your document by pressing twice. This procedure
will bave the same result as pressing , in that it will also return you to
MENU. :

1985/12/25 14:45:46 (C) Microsoft #1
TEXT TELCOM LETTER.DO
Load Save Name List 28578

5.3 SAVING AND LOADING FILES

Files zan be loaded from and saved ontc external storage devices such as
disk drives, and data recorders; or by using a MCDEM, they can be sent
aver telephone lines as electronic mail or TELEX messages.

Far further infarmation en such file handling, refer to Chaptar 5 in the User's

Guide, and the other appropriate sections, according to which operation you
wish to perform.

26




CHAPTER 6

PRINTING A LETTER

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10
6.11

PRINTING THE SAMPLE LETTER ............... 28
USING TO SEE TEXT FUNCTION KEYS 28
HOW TO SEE TEXT FUNCTIONS OF [f.1]

TO[F5] i e 29
HOW TO SEE THE FUNCTIONS OF TO
......................................................................................... 29
PAGE 1 OF PRINT SUB-MENV ... .. ... .. . 30
PAGE 2 OF PRINT SUB-MENU ... 30
DEFAULT SETTINGS OF PRINT

PARAMETERS ... .. ..., 31
CHANGING SETTINGS OF PRINT
PARAMETERS ... ... 31
CANCELLING A PRINT COMMAND ... . 31
ABORTING WHILE PRINTING .. ... 31

PRINT COMMANDS INITIALIZED IN
TELCOM AND BASIC .. ... ... 32




TEXT Manual

6.1 PRINTING THE SAMPLE LETTER

Let's print the letter you prepared earlier. Move the directary curser onto
*LETTERDO " on the MENU screen, then press . The TEXT mode is
enterad znd your etter is displayad on the screen.

November 15, 1986 ¢

o

Mr. Robert Jones o
YZ Corp. ¢

e

Dgar Mr. Jones: o

o
This letter confirms your order of

6.2 USING TO SEE TEXT FUNCTION
KEYS

Since the assigned functions of the function reys are not displayed
automatically, press [f.1] while holcing to access KEYS, (which is
actually assigned to ;) the function of this command is to display across
the battam of the screen the current assignment of the function keys.
Please refer to the next screen image to see the result of pressing .

November 15, 1986 .

e

Mr. Recbert Jones g
XY¥Z Corp. e

i

Dear Mr. Jones: e

o
Keys Forn Prnt Menu

28




Printing

6.3 HOW TO SEE TEXT FUNCTION OF [f.1]
TO[15]

After displaying the second set of TEXT function keys by pressing KEYS
(accessed by [SHIFT[ £1] ), as shown above, you can change the dispiay on
the bottom line of the screen to show the assigned functions in TEXT of

to inclusive, merely by releasing [SHFT]. This new display is shown
below.

November 15, 1986 ¢

(.l
Mr. Robert Jones g

XYZ Corp. o

Q.l

Dear Mr. Jones: o

1

Find Next Sel Cut Copy

6.4 HOW TO SEE THE FUNCTIONS OF
TO

The procedure in section 6.3 above will iurn on the display of TEXT function
key assignment, starting with the second set, to inciusive. As
explaned in section 6.3 above, releasing [SHIFT] will result in this display

changing to show 0 inclusive. To display to again, all
you Fave to da is hold SHIFT].

There is no function assigned to , so there is only a blank
< space on the display.

29



TEXT Manual

6.5 PAGE 1 OF PRINT SUB-MENU
While stil holding down to keep the display of[f.6] to on the

screen and accessible, press (PRNT). Then the screen changes as
shown belaw:

PRT:
Line/Page: 1 Line Length: ¥
Top Margin:¥ Bottom Margin:fg
Left Margin:{y Right Margin:[§
Line Spacing:®

Quit Go
[ra]

6.6 PAGE 2 OF PRINT SUB-MENU

Pressing [1.1] will change the screen to display the secand page of the
PRINT menu, as shown below

PAGE 2/2
Header(Y/N) 4 Footer(Y/N) :p¢
Header Text!:

{ NEC 1 1BM OTHERS
PG 1 Quit Go

[l EE

30



Printing

6.7 DEFAULT SETTINGS OF PRINT
PARAMETERS

When you want to pnnt out the decument with the standard format, 1t is
unnecessary tc change the preset or default settings of the parameters (such
as page length etc). In such cases just press [f.5](G0), and if your printer is
properly connected, turned an, and an-line, your document will be printed
out.

6.8 CHANGING SETTINGS OF PRINT
PARAMETERS

When you want to use a different format, you must specify he new settings
by replacing those shown here with the ones you want to use,

Pressing movaes the cursor to the next parameter to be specified, but
you can also use the cursor Keys.

When you press after making your chaices fram the PRINT sub-menu,
the PRINT command wil be executed. If scme illogical parameter setting has
been selected making printing impossitle. you will hear a beep sound and
the incorrect parameter setting will be shown on the screen

6.9 CANCELLING A PRINT COMMAND

In order to cancel a PRINT command, press [ESC|or use [CTRL|C].

6.10 ABORTING WHILE PRINTING

To abort or cancel printng which is already in progress, uss [SHIFT[STOP |,
and this will stop the printing wh-ch is in progress, and return to the MENU,

Please refer to Chapter 8 THE PRINTING COMMANDS, for more details on
printirg.

31



TEXT Manual

6.11 PRINT COMMANDS INITIALIZED IN
TELCOM AND BASIC

The T=XT Print commands are inttialized when you set the
communications parameters by using the STAT command cf
TELCOM, or the OPEN"COM” instruction of BASIC.

32




CHAPTER 7
EDITING COMMANDS

7.1 THE FUNCTIONS OF THE TEXT EDITING

COMMANDS ..., 35
7.2 TEXTFUNCTIONKEYS. .. .. ... a7
7.3 TEXT FUNCTION KEYS [1.6] TO[f.10].. ... 38
7.4 THE BRANCH STRUCTURE OF TEXT

FUNCTION COMMANDS . . ... 39
7.5 SHORT CUTS BY USING [GRPH]...... ... . 40
7.6 PAPER PRINTOUT VERSUS SCREEN

IMAGE ... 41
7.7 FIND [fTJAND NEXT[T2].. .. . 42
7.8 NEXT[f.2]. . 45
7.9 SELect [T.3] .o 47
740 CUT[TA] o) R 29
7.11 COPY[T5] . 50
792 KEYS [T | oo e 51
713 FORMAT [£.7] . o, 52

7.14 FORMAT-LEFT MARGIN [T7][f1]n .. ... ss
7.15 FORMAT-RIGHT MARGIN n....... s6
7.16 FORMAT-JUSTIFY [£7][f3] oo 56




TEXT Manual

717

7.18

7.19
7.20

7.21

7.22

7.23

7.24

7.25

7.26

7.27
7.28

34

FORMAT-JUSTIFY-NORMAL

FORMAT- JUSTIFY LEFT JUSTIFY

A ] 122 DR
FORMAT-JUSTIFY-FILLING[T.7] [£3][f.3] ...
FORMAT-JUSTIFY-RIGHT JUSTIFY

[P [T o
FORMAT-JUSTIFY-CENTER JUSTIFY

A | 0 30 o
FORMAT-TEST PAGE [F7|[f-4] ..o
FORMAT-SPACING L2
HEADER LINE ON [f.7][f.6][f1]

HEADER LINE OFF [f7][f-6([F2] oo
FORMAT-FOOTER LINE-ON [f.7][f-7][11]

OFF [7][F7][f2]..
FORMAT-NEW PAGE [T7][f8 .o
CHANGING TYPE FACE...
EMBEDDED CONTROL CODE COMMANDS .

57

58

59

60




Editing Commands

7.1 THE FUNCTIONS OF THE TEXT EDITING
COMMANDS

7.1.1 FIND Commands

FIND lets you specify a word cr string of characters to find, and finds it.
NEXT finds the next occtrrence of the word or string of characters you
specified in the previous ~IND command.

7.1.2 Formatting Commands

There are twe sets of farmatting commands available to you. Cne set
consists of the ten functicn key commands, and the other set consists of
using in combination with other keys, just like you use ; these
combinazion commands are converient, and so are called "Short
Cuts".

L.MARGIN Sets the screen's left margin (Left Margin) as the nurrber of
spaces from the left side of the page

R MARGIN Sets the screen's right margin (Right Margin) as the number
of spaces from the right side of the page

JUSTIFY Sets all lines to the same left or right margin, or to be
centered
FILLING Makes al lines spread out so that they go all the way

across from the left margin to the right margn
SPACING Inserts blank lines between lines of text. O is for single

spacing as shown on the screen, while 1 will give double
spacing, with the text appearing on every second ling

35



TEXT Manual

HEADER

FOOTER

NEW PAGE

TEST PAGE

Sets or turns off printing of a page header

Sets or turns off printing of a page footer

Starts a new page

Lets you check if a certain block of text will fit on a page,
and if it will nat, then starts a new page for i, This prevents

tables etc. being broken and a part appearirg on each of
two pages.

7.1.3 Text Movement Commands

SELECT

cuT

COPY

PASTE

Lets you designate a biock of text an which you will use the
CUT. COPY ar PASTE commands

Erases from the screen the block of text which you
designated by the SELECT command, and transfers it to the
PASTE buffer

Copies the block of text which you designated by the
SELECT command, and transfers it to the PASTE buffer

Transfers or copies the contents of the PASTE puffer to the
cursor pasition

7.1.4 Other Commands

KEYS

MENU

36

Displays the current function of the function keys

Saves the current document and returns the screen o the
main MENU




Editing Commands

7.2 TEXT FUNCTION KEYS

The function keys are very convenient, and -heir designated functions
change according to what you are doing; their current use is displayed
across the bottom of the soreen, and you cen toggle them onvoff by pressing

{press while holding [SHIFT]} in the TEXT mcde.

7.2.1 Tree-Structure of Access to Function Keys

The functions avalable through use of the function keys are aranged in a
tree-like structure, in which a main function branches to a set of sub-
functions, some of which also have their own sub-functions. (Refer to the
function keys tree-structure diagram on page 39.)

The functions initially assigned to the ten function keys while in TEXT are
shown next.

7.2.2 Function Keys [T.7]to [f.5]

Since there are cniy five actual function keys on the top of the keyboard, the
TEXT functions are assigned in two sats, the first set of which are as fol ows:

Find Next Sel Cut Copy
(7] 73]

37




TEXT Manual

7.3 TEXT FUNCTION KEYS [1.6]| TO [f.10 ]

By pressing [SHIFT], you can see and access the second set of commands
assigned to e function keys, as to[f.10]:

Keys Form Prnt Menu

On the second page or set of TEXT function keys, on his
& particular computer there is no function assigned to [£.8]. so just

a blank space appears there.

7.3.1 Function of the FIND and NEXT Commands
The FIND ccmmand lets you specify and locate a string of characters,

and the NEXT command lets you locate that same string as many times
as you like.

7.3.2 PASTE Buffer

White in the TEXT mcde, there is an area of the RAM {temporary memory)
assigned as a PASTE huffer. This is a very useful area when using the
following function key commands in the TEXT mode:

SELect [t3], CUT [14], COPY [i5]and PAST ,

38




Editing Commands

7.3.3 FORMat Command [1.7]
This is the first function key that leads you through sub-menus into many

formatting functions, which give you amazing power and choice,

7.3.4 1st Sub-Menu of FORMat Commands
when you use {by pressing while holding down [SHIFT]), the first

formatting sub-menu appears on the bottom line of the screen, and these
commands are now assigned to the respective function keys.

Flease see the folowing diagram which shows the branching structure and
order of these command menus.

7.4 THE BRANCH STRUCTURE OF TEXT
FUNCTION COMMANDS

FIND ~—1i1] {MRG {Let MaRGin}
[t2] NEXT 2] RAMRAG (Right MaRGin,
T3} SFL (SF_=cl) @ JUST (JUSTification)
4] cut [
[i5] CoPy —11]  NORM NORMai)
B] KEYS [ -—1.2}  LEET (LZFT jushty)
17] FORM (FORMat) -————{f3] FILL {Fl.Ling}
—t2a]  HGHT (RGHT ,uslity)
: — TE CNTRICeNTeR Lty

TES™ {TEST page}
SP (I ne SPacing)
HEAD {(FEADer line}

El—

s
8
f.t OoN
PRNT (PRINT} 2 OFF
1] MEKNU
- 7 FOOT (Fower ling)
e I
: OFF
._[8  PAGE (new PAGE)
i 8 TYPE (crange TYPEface}
30LD
\ —{77]  UNDR {UNDzRlIng
1£3]  MNORM (NORMal tyaeface)
EX[”

39




TEXT Manual

7.4.1 Branching Down through Text Function Key

Sub-Menu
Exampe:
(7] (FORMat)——[.3] JUSTify)-~ . -—[i1] (NORM) Normal

P (LEFT}  Left Justify

——[f3](FILL)  Fill to Margins
——[f4] (RIGH)  Right Justify

;

L__[(5](CNTR) Center Text

Please see the diagram showing the tree-structure cf the function keys. to
understand the relationship of their initially assigned functions and ther sub-
functions.

7.5 SHORT CUTS BY USING

Although the function keys are easy to use and well arranged in order of
use, to use them you must move your hands fram the man keybeard, and
you may find this to be inconvenient; if so, you can use a second set of
function keys, arranged under [GRPH ] as the main function key, acting as a

type of [CTRL].

Please refer to the[ GRPH|-Key Command (Short Cuts) in Appendix B for
specific command information.

40



Editing Commands

7.5.1 Example of Using + Other Keys as
Short Cuts

Example:
Setting The Left Margin to 15

Press the "L key while rolding down [GRFH]. Then type 3. The screen will
change o that shawn below:

To set the left margin, if you now hold
GRPH and press the letter "L", you will
see the speclal symbol for margins
followed by the letter "L" which means
"LEFT MARGIN"; after this you should
type in the margin width. Example; o

«

BL34

The characters " L3" wll appear on the screen, confirming that the new
left margin has been set at the 3rd column from the left side of the paper.
You should then press .

7.6 PAPER PRINTOUT VERSUS SCREEN
IMAGE

Note that this will take effect when you print cut the "hard capy” (on paper).
but what you see an the screen will be different, since the screen widt is
only 40 characters wide, but you can print out according to the width of your
paper, and of course the maximum width of the plate on your printer.

41




TEXT Manual

7.7 FIND [f-1] AND NEXT [fZ]

7.7.1 Function of FIND

The FIND command lats you specify and locate a string of characters,
and the NEXT command lets you locata that same string as many times
as you like.

7.7.2 Description of the Use of FIND

Press [1] (FIND}.

Hold and press [f1]tc activate the function command KEYS which
will turn on the display of the funcion keys on the bottom line of the screen.
You wil then see the screen as shown below:

This is an example of how to use the
FIND function. In order to see this
display, hold SHIFT and press f£.1 to
access £.6, which is KEYS. Note that
KEYS is a toggle.d

Find Next Sel Cut Copy

7.7.3 String to FIND

When you now press [T.1]. a request for you to spesify what word, phrase or
string of characters you want the computer to find in your document will
appear cn the second last line of the screen, as shown below.

This is an example of how to use the
FIND function. In order to see this
display, hold SHIFT and press f.l to
accegs f.6, which is KEYS. Necte that
KEYS is a toggle.d

String:il
Find Next Sel Cut Copy

42




Editing commands

7.7.4 Specifying the String to FIND

You will see the cursor flashing to the right of this word, prompting you to
specify the string (up to 24 charecters long) that you wish to locate. Then
you type in the string to be located, for example, request that the werd “to”
ke found, by typing the word "to” after "String:". and pressing tc tell
the computer that you have finished specifying the string to be founc.

This is an example of how to use the
FIND function. In order to s=2e this
display, hold SHIFT and press f.1 to
access f.6, which is KEYS. Nopte that
KEYS is a toggle. <

String: toll
Find Next Sel Cut Copy

Qnce you press to signify the end of the string to be located, tre
computer will search for that string from the location of the underline cursor
in your text.

Don't forget ta put the cursor back at the beginning of the text if you want it
to search from the beginning; hold while you press ¥/ 1o move to
the very top of your document befcre you start a search,

In this example. the computer will find the first occurrence o' the word “to”,
and it will show it to you by flashing the cursor under the first letter, as
shown below.

This is an example of how to use the
FIND function. In order to see this
display, hold SHIFT and press f.1 to
access £.6, which is KEYS. Note that
KEYS is a toggle.d

Find Next Sel Cut Copy

43




TEXT Manual

If the specified string is not found, the message “No match” wil appear on
the bottom of the screen.

No match
Find Next Sel Cut Copy

' 7.7.5 Size and Contents of a String to FIND

The specified string can include any letters, numbers, symbols, spaces, but
must not contain any quotarion marks. If you try to specify a string of more
than 24 characters long, you will near a warning beep sound, and only the
first 24 craracters will be accepted as the specified string.

7.7.6 Using FIND for a Second Time

When you press FIND again after having already usec the FIND function,
the previously spetcified string will be displayed again; this is very useful
when you want ta find the same string again, which you can do with the
NEXT function.

7.7.7 Finding a New String

it you wish to locate a string other than the one you previously located,
simply press {FIND) once more, or press any key to clear the previously
specified string; thus you can just type in the new strirg of characters wnich
you want to find, s this wil automatically replace the previously specified
string.

7.7.8 Cancelling Change of String to FIND

Pressing (FIND) followed by will have no effect, and the previously
specified string ig still specified.

14



Editing commands

7.7.9 Valid Keys during a FIND Operation

The anly keys which will get a response while the computer is prompting
you to input a string are;

cancals request if no sfring is specified
or

confirms the end of specificatior of a string

SHIFT | gives you acsess to all of the upper case characters and symiols

[STOP] or [CTRL]C] cancels the FIND function

Plazse see the examgle used in NEXT in the next section

7.8 NEXT [f.2]
7.8.1 Function of NEXT Command

This command is used in combination with the FIND command to
consecutively find the string specified for the FIND command.

7.8.2 Description of Use of the FIND Command
Press [1.2] (NEXT).

When you have already specified a string to locala by the FIND command,
you can locate it agair by the NEXT cormand [f2]. The NEXT command
works only in combinalion with the FIND command.

45



TEXT Manual

For example, if we have pressed {NEXT) to look for the word “to” a
second time, the result wil be that the cursor will flash below the second
occurrence of the word "0”, to show that it has been found, as shown

below:

This is an example of how to use the
FIND function. In order to see this
display, hold SHIFT and press £.1 to
access £.6, which is KEY¥S. Ncte that
KEYS is a toggle.d

Find Next Sel Cut Copy

7.8.3 No Match for String to Find Again by NEXT

Again, if the specified string is not found, the message "No match”™ wil
appear on the bottom of the screen.

This is an example of how to use the
FIND function. In order to see this
display, hold SHIFT and press f.1 to
access f£.6, which is KEYS. Note that
KEYS is a toggle.d i

No match
Find Next Sel Cut Copy

46




Editing Commands

7.9 SELect [f.3]
7.9.1 Function of the SELect Command

This commang lets you select a block of text to ke maved into the PASTE
buffer, far use with the CUT, COPY and PASTE commands.

7.9.2 Description of Use of the SELect Command

Press (SEL).

Start with the cursor at start of the block you wish to select, and then press
iSEL}. Then move the cursor over some text to mark a block, which will
be inversely displayed (light characters on a dark background). Then use the
CUT, COPY and PASTE commands at will; please see the descrigtions of
these commands which follow.

7.9.3 Quick Way to Use the SELect Command

You can mark a hig block guickly by usng the fzst movements of the
cursor, such as @ to mark all the text from the cursor all the way
down to the end of the document, even when the document is more than
one screen leng,

7.9.4 Care in Using the PASTE Buffer

The PASTE buffer can hold anly one block at a time, so if it is
aready occupied with a block which you will need agan, for

example with COPY or PASTE, do not fill the PASTE buffer with

something else until you have used that current block; otherwise

you will lose your first block by it being overwritten by vour mos:
recent selection.

47




TEXT Manual

This is an example of how to use the
SELect function. To mark a block of
text, for example, if vou decide to
select this line of the poem, Mary had a
little lamb, you must first move the
cursor so that it is under the "M" and
press f£.3; next vou move the cursor to
the end of the block. 4

The next screen snows the SELected line highlighted,;

This iz an example of how to use the
5ELect function. To mark a block of
text, for example, if you decide to
select this line of the poem,
you must first move the
cursor so that it is under the "M" and
press £.3; next you move the cursor to
the end of the block. 4

Frorm here, with the block of text which you selected clearly marked by
being inversely displayed. you can use the CUT, CCFY or PASTE
sommands.,

48




Editing Commands

7.10 CUT
7.10.1 Function of the CUT Command

This command is used in cambination with the SELect command to delete a
selected biock of text fram the screen, and mave it into the PASTE buffer.

7.10.2 Description of Use of the CUT Command

Press (CUT) after having selected a block of text by using SEL as
described above. The inversely-displayed block (this shows it is SELected)
will disappear fram the screen, but is moved into the PASTE buffer. You can
copy it back fram the PASTE bufler to its eriginal position or to any cther
place by recalling it with the PASTE comrmrand.

This i1s an example of how to use the
SELect function. To mark a block of
text, for example, if you decide to
select this line of the poem, you must
first move the cursor so that it is
under the "M" and press £.3; next you
move the cursor to the end of the block.
4

Notice that the SELected block has just disappeared from the screen. If we

want 1o bring it back to i's original place, hold [SHIFT} and press T This

will cause the original text to reappear as it was before, by caling it back
from the PASTE buffer.

This is an example of how to use the
SELect function. To mark a block of
text, for example, if you decide to
select this line of the pcem, Mary had a

little lamb, you must first move the
cursor so that it is under the "M" and
press £.3; next you move the cursor to
the end of the block.4

49




TEXT Manual

7.10.3 Differences between DELete and CUT
Commands

Please make sure that you understand the cifference between deletions
done by the DEL and CUT commands. When you use the DEL command,
the deleted characters are gone and cannot be recalled.

However, in the case of using the CUT command, the characters are
removec from the screen, but are stored (at least temporarily} in the PASTE
buffer, from which they can be recalled, as long as they have not been
replaced by being overwriten by a more recently SE_ected block of text.

7.11 COPY E
7.11.1 Function of the COPY Command

This command is used in combination with SEL [13] o copy a selected block
of text from the screen, and mave it into the PASTE buffer.

7.11.2 Description of Use of the COPY Command

Press (COPY) after having selected a block of text by using SEL as
described above. The inversely-displayed block {this shows that it has been
SELected) will stay on the screen, but is also copied into the PASTE buffer.
Ygou can copy it back from the PASTE buffer to any other place by recalling
it with the PASTE command.

This is an example of how to use the
COPY command. First wvou highlight the
block with the SELect command just
described:
COPY .14

4

50




Editing Commands

Next we press (CQOPY), and the highlighting disappears, but the block of
text that was highlighted till remains on the screen; however, it has also
been copied into the PASTE buffer. Now, to copy it to a new location, move

the cursor to this new place, and while holding [SHIFT], also press [PASTE].

This is an example of how to use the
COPY command. First you highlight the
block with the SELect command just
described: This is a marked block for
COPY. ¢

This is a marked block for COPY. 4

Note that the bleck “This is a marked block for COPY.” has been copied
down onto a new line.

7.12 KEYS
7.12.1 Function of the KEYS Command

This command is a toggle switch to alternately display or hide the curent
assignment of the function keys, which appear on the bottom line of the
screen,

(Please see the lree-struciure diagram of tha functicn keys and their sub-
function keys on page 39).

7.12.2 Description of Use of the KEYS Command
Press {KEYS) (press f.1]), and then release [SHIFT], and the

current assignment of the first 5 function keys will appear on the bottom line

of the screen. To see the assignment of [16] to [£18], press [SHIFT | again. To
hide this display, press {KEYS} while tha display is turnec on; hiding this
line gives you one extra line of space for text.

51




TEXT Manual

7.12.3 Displaying Function Keys on Full Screen

If the last line of the screen is being used for text, and both the end-offile
marker and the cursar are on the screen, pressing (KEYS) will cause the
text to ke scrolied up by one ling, thus leaving the bottom line available for
display of the furction key assignments.

the cursor is not on the bottom ine, pressing (KEYS) will
cause a line gap to apoear on the bottor of the screen to make
space for disglay of the function key assignments, and the
remainder of the text is scrolied down a fine.

% If the text extends down below the bottom line of the screen and
ol

7.13 FORMAT
7.13.1 Function of the FORMat Command

This command provides entry into many formatting commands, based on a
tree-structure arrangement of functons, sub-functions and in some cases,
even a ‘hird level of sub-functions, This arrangement is in logicat order of
use. For a fuller sxplanation of these commands, please see ihe diagram on
the nexi page. and also the respective command detailed descriptions.

7.13.2 Description of Use of the FORMat Command
Press (FORM). A naw set of functans will be assigned to the funclion

keys, and will be displayed an the battom line of the screen, even if this
display had been turned off by the KEYS command, [£.6].

52




Editing Commands

7.13.3 The Branch Structure of FORMAT Function
Commands

7 FORM (FORMat) —11]  LMRG (Lef MaRGin)
2] RMASG (R ght MaRGin)
[E3.  JUST (JUST ficatior)

NOEM (NORMal)

LEFT (LEF™ idstifyy
@ FIL.. (FiLLingy
T2l RGHT (RIGAT sty
© -{i5]

CNTR (CefTeR -ustiy)

f

TEST {TEST nage)
5P (line SPanng)

HEAD (A A e e
_ —] on
@ o
7 FOOT (Footer lire)
. o
o

1.2 PAGE (new PAGE)
T3] TYPC (change TYPEface
— 071 BoLo
‘t2f  UNDRA (UNDoRling)
T3] NORM (NORMail typeizoa)

EXI™

7.13.4 Example of Left Justify of Text

Press (FOFM). This will result in the sub-menu of the FORMat command
being assigned as the current function key commands, and will appear on
the bottorn line of the screen. Below is a listing of the first set of the
farmaltiing sub-menu funztion keys, with a brief description under the letters
used to identify them in their currant use.

2]
LMRG RMRG JUST TEST SP

Left Right Justify Test Line
Margin Margin Page Spacing

53



TEXT Manual

Fram these, press [f.3] (JUST), (JUSTify command, newly assigned to by
this latest route down through the tree-structure of branching commancs).
This will result in the next lower sub-menu of commands under the Justify
command to be assigned to the function keys, as shown below.

!
NORM LEFT FILL RGHT CNTR
Normal Left Filling Rgnt Centsr
Justify Justify Justify

Next, press to specify Left Justification. The result will be that the left-
hand side of the text is lined up according to the set left margin, as ons
straight ine. Note the @JL mark appears on the screen to infarm you that
you have justified the left margin.

fJL This is an example of text
formatting commands in action, and this
text has been Left Justified, which

means that all of the lines start in the
same column on the left-hand side of
the screen., Please note that the
right-hand side is not justified in this
example but is ragged. 4

TE There is a whole set of very corvenient short cut formatting

L[ commands using [GRPH | as a type of |CTRL|. Please see page

L 53 for the complete list

54




Editing Commands

7.14 FORMAT-LEFT MARGIN[1.7][f1] n
7.14.1 Function of the Left Margin Command

This command lets you set the left margin by specifying the number of
spaces across from the left side at which to start the text.

7.14.2 Description of Use of the Left Margin
Command

Press (FORM) to enter the formatting sub-function commands, then
press {(LMRG) af these sub-function cammands and specity the column
number n at wrich the left margin should be set, in response to the prampt
on the bottam line of the screen:

Enter Number then Press Return

7.14.3 Notes on the Use of the Left Margin
Command

a. a ncn-numeric characler is entered in response to this prempt, the Left
Margin Setting procedure is cancelled.

b. If you do not use this command, the preset or default value of the left
margin set for the PRINT command wiil be automatically used.

c. if you set values far the left and right margins which are illogical by being
too big for the line size, you will hear a warning beep, the printing of the
document will not proceed, and an error message appears on the screen.

If you change the left margin in the middle of a line it will not
affect the cument line, but will start to have effect from the next
L line on.

.

55




TEXT Manuai

7.15 FORMAT-RIGHT MARGIN [f.7][f2] n
7.15.1 Function of the Right Margin Command

This command lets you set the right margin by specifying the number of
spaces across frem the right side at which to end the text,

7.15.2 Description of Use of the Right Margin
Command

Press (FORMat) to enter the formatting sub-function commands, then
press (RMRG) of these sub-function commands, and specfy with a
number n. the coumn at which the right margin should be sel, in response
to the prompt on the ottom fine of the screen:

Enter Number then Press Returr

7.15.3 Notes on the Use of *he thht Margin
Command

a. If a non-numeric characier is entered in response ta this prompt, the right
margin setting srocedurz is canceiled.

. If you do nat use this command, the preset or default value of the rignt
margin set far the PRINT command will be autcrraticaily used.

If you change the right margin ir the middle of a line it will not
ﬁw\; affect the current line, but will start to have effect from the rext
line an.

7.16 FORMAT-JUSTIFY [f7][1.3]
7.16.1 Function of the JUSTify Command

This command enters you into the JUSTIFY set of sub-function commards,
from which you have a choice to use NORMAL, LEFT JUSTIFY, FILLING,
RIGHT JUSTIFY and CENTER JUSTIFY.

o6




Editing commands

7.16.2 Description of Use of the JUSTify Command

Press E (FORM) to enter the main FORMAT menu of farmatting sub-
functicn commands; they press @ {JUST) to enter the sub-function menu
for JUSTIFICATION. From this point. choose any one of to [15],
depending on which of these justification sub-functions you want to use:

NORMAL [t1].
LEFT JUSTIFY  [f2].
FILLING 3],

RIGHT JUSTIFY and
CENTER JUSTIFY [fE].

Please see the following comimand descrirtions which follow logically from
this main command.

7.17 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-NORMAL
[f.3][f.1]

7.17.1 Function of the NORMal Command

This cormmand will cancel left and right justification (FILLING!. Please see the
descriptions of the FILLING command, and the LEFT Justfy and RIGHT
Justify commanas.

7.17.2 Description of Use of the NORMal Command
Press (FORM) to enter the FORMAT tuncticn key menu, then press

(JUST) of this sub-furction menu to enter the JUSTIFICATION sub-menu: this
gives you five choices, of which the first is NORMal, .

57




TEXT Manual

Its effect is to release the effect of the FILLING command so that the text is
narmally spaced, and not spread out to reach the left and richt margins.
Under these new conditions, if a word is tos long to fit as the last word on a
line, the automatic word wraparound feature cause it to be sent 1o the next
line, so that the -ight margin will not be a sraignt line, but wil look like the
right margin of text typed on a type writer, with the length of each ling
depending on the number of characters typed on it.

@:1 NOFMal entered in a line will take effect from that line on.

7.18 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-LEFT JUSTIFY
[1.7] [f.3][1.2]

7.18.1 Function of the LEFT Justify Command

This command makes the left margin of the text line up as a straight ling.

7.18.2 Description of Use of the LEFT Justify
Command

Press {FORM) tc enter the formatting sub-functions comrmrands, then
press (JUST) of these sub-commands, and a third-level manu of
JUSTIFY sub-functions commands are assigned to the function keys; riow
press (LEFT) of this latest menu to choose LEFT. Each line of text will
start at the same column number, to make the left margin a straight lire,

@IL This is an example of text
formatting commands in acticn, and this
text has been Left Justified, which
means that all of the lines start in the
same column on the left<~hand side of
the screen. Please note that the
right-hand side is not justified in this
-example but is ragged. 4

58



Editing commands

7.19 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-FILLING [f.7][f.3][f.3]
7.19.1 Function of the FILLing Command

This command will cause each line of the text to be spread out to reach
bath the left and nght margins.

7.19.2 Description of Use of the FILLing Command

Press (FORM) to enter the FORMAT function key menu, then press
(JUST) of this sub-function menu to enter the JUSTIFICATION sub-menu: this
gives you 5 cheices, of which tha third is FILLing. I's effect is to spread the
text on each ling so that it reaches both tha left anc right margins, resulting
in bothr of these margins being straight lines, just like in a newspaper. Below
is an example of the result of using FiLLing.

This is an example of what vyour
output will lcok like when you use
the fill command. The characters on
each 1line will spread out until
they reach both the left and right

margins. f

P S

It can be released by the NCRMal command.

7.20 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-RIGHT JUSTIFY
[1.7][f.3][f4]

7.20.1 Function of the RiGHT Justify Command

This cammand will cause each line of the text to be moved over to ths right
so the right margin is a straight line.

59



TEXT Manual

7.20.2 Description of Use of the RiGHT Justify
Command

Press {IFORM) t enter the FCRMAT function key menu, then press @
{JUST} of this sub-function menu to enter the JUSTIFICATION sub-menu; this
aives you five choices, of which the fourth is RIGHT Justify. Its effect is to
mave the text on 2ach line so that it ends at the right margins, resulting in
that margin being a straight ine. Such a function is very important in certain
types of text arrangement, especially in tables, and when using numbers for
calculation. Below is an example of text which has teen Right Justified. Note
that the right-hand side margin is a straight line, with every line ending in the
same column.

Taxi fare: §20.00
Lunch: $12.00
Hotel Room: $65.00

e —————

7.21 FORMAT-JUSTIFY-CENTER JUSTIFY
[F.3][f.5]

7.21.1 Function of the CeNTeR Justify Command

This command will cause ezch ling of the text to be centered,

7.21.2 Description of Use of the CeNTeR Justify
Command

Press (FOHIVI) to enter the FORMAT funclion key menu, then press
{JUST) of this sub-function menu i enter the JUSTIFICATION sJb-menu; this
qgives you five choices, of which the fifth is CeNTeR Justify. Its effect is to
center the text on each line.

60




Editing commands

This is & very nice effect to put on certain announcements, lists, and even on
mailing labels, as shown telow.

—— e e e b e,

Mr, Robert Jones
Managing Director
XYZ Corp.
California
U. 5. A,

7.22 FORMAT-TEST PAGE
7.22.1 Function of the TEST Page Command

This command will prevent a block of text from being split into twoe pages;
tables, lists and other such blocks would lose much of their impact if they
are split across two pages.

7.22.2 Description of Use of the TEST Page
Command

Press [1.7] (FORM) to enter the FORMAT function key menu then press
(TEST) to specify TEST Page. Next, there will be & prompt on the baottom ling
of the screen asking you 10 enter the nurber of lires of the block of text
{such as a tablz) which you want to be kept cn on2 page, and press .
If the number of lines remaining on the current page are enough 1o
accomodate the “unit-black™ which you want kept together, then you may
procead fo enter it; however, if there are not encugh lines remaining on that
page to accomoadate the “unit block” a new page will be started to prevent
splitting the “unit block™ between two pages.

lines are still available an that page stats from the end of that

;F%: When TEST Page appears within a ling, the check for how many
w e current line.

67



TEXT Manual

7.23 FORMAT-SPACING [F7][f5]n

7.23.1 Function of the SPacing Command

This command lets you specify the vertical ling spacing of the text, which
can be O or 1.

7.23.2 Description of Use of the SPacing Command
Press (FORM) to enter the FORMAT function key menu, then press

(8Pacing), and in response 1o the prompt on tne bottor line of the screen
asking for the new line spacing parameter (etner 0 or 1) type in the number

of your choice, anc press .

7.23.3 Effects of No. n on Vertical Line Spacing

a. Choosing O will give the same vertical line spacing in the prirt-out as vou
made on the screen, where as 1 will double the verlical line spacing in
the print-out, compared to the screen image.

b. If a non-numeric character in response to the request for the new line
gpacing, the command wil be cancelled, since this would te an illogical
answer,

c. If the numbered entered is outside the valid range of O or 1, a warning
beep will sound.

d. If the SPacing command is used and no number is entered before
pressing . then the default lire space setting will be used.

When the SPacing command is used within a line, t will take
effect from that ling on.

62




Editing commands

7.24 HEADER LINE ON [1.7][T.6][f.1]
HEADER LINE OFF [f.7][f.6][f.2]

7.24.1 Function of the HEADer Commands

Starts or stops the printng of a header lire on the top of each page.

7.24.2 Description of Use of the HEADer ON
Command

To tum on the HEADer function to print a header on a pagza (or a series of
consecutive peges), set the HEADer ON command on by pressing
{(FORM) which assigns the FORMAT menu of sub-function commands: then
press (HEAD) of these sub-functions, and next press (ON) of the
third level of sub-function commands (YES) to turn the heacer printing
function ON,

These commands can be inserted anywhere in a document.
TEXT will decide whether or rot a HEADer/FOOTer should be
printed on g particular page by checking on the parameers you
have set.

% HEADer ON/OFF FOOTer ON/OFF

7.24.3 Description of Use of the HEADer OFF
Command

To tum off the HEADer function {to cancel printing of the header on a page
or a serigs of consecutive pages), set HEADer OFF command on by first
pressing (FORM;} (which assigns the FORMAT menu of sub-functian
commands); than press (HEAD) of these sub-functions, and next press
(OFF) of the third level of sub-functior commands.

63



TEXT Manual

7.24.4 Contents of a HEADer

Specify the actual contents to be printed in a HEADer. These contents are
usually a chapter or section ttle, a letter-head of a company or maybe a
name and address that should be printed in the top margin of each page.

The final status of the HEADer and FOOTer ON/OFF parameter
E, seftings will e saved in the Print sub-menu,

7.25 FORMAT-FOOTER LINE-ON [f-7][.7][1]
OFF [1.7 |[f.7 |[1.2]

7.25.1 Function of the FOOTer Commands

These commands start or stoa the printing of a footer line in the bottom
margin of each page.

7.25.2 Description of Use of the FOOTer ON
Command

Tc turn on the FOQTer function {to orint a footer on a page or a series of
consecutive pages), set the FOOTer ON command an by first pressing
{FORM) which assigns the FORMAT menu of sub-function commands; then
prass E (=O0T) of these sub-functions; next press (ON) of the third
level of sub-function commands.

7.25.3 Description of Use of the FOOTer OFF
Command

Tao turn off the FOQOTer functian (to cancel printing of the footer on & page or
a series of consecutve pages), set FOOTer OFF command on by first
pressing (FORN) which assigns the FORMAT menu of sub-function
ccmmands; then press {FOOT) of these sun-functions, and next press
(OFF) of the third level of sub-function commands (NO).

64




Editing commands

7.25.4 Contents of a FOOTER

Specify the actual contents to be printed in a FOOTER. Thess contents are
usually something that should be printed in the bottorn margin of each page.

7.26 FORMAT-NEW PAGE

7.26.1 Function of the New PAGE Command

Specifies the end of the contents of the current page and sta'ts a new page.

7.26.2 Description of Use of the New PAGE
Command

When you want 0 go to a new page, press (FORM) to eter the

FORMAT set of sub-function key commands, and then press {PAGF} to

specify the start of a new page. This is useiul when you want to start a new

page such as for a new chapter, but the current page is not yet full,

G%q The New PAGE command takes effect immediately it is input,

and starts a new page.
L

7.27 CHANGING TYPE FACE
CHANGE TYPE FACE NORMAL 7131}
CHANGE TYPE FACE BOLD [f7][F8][f2]
CHANGE TYPE FACE UNDERLINED [f.7][f.9][F3]

BOLD (darker than usual) or UNDERLINED are very useful far emphasizing
important paints in a docement,

65




TEXT Manual

7.27.1 Function of the BOLD Command

To start and stop printing darker than normal 1o emphasize important points.

7.27.2 Description of Use of the BOLD Command

Press [[.7]{FORM) followed by [£.9](TYPE), and then press {BOLD) to
print darker than normal.

B the underline command is overruled by the bold command, with
— the result that bold will take effect from that point on, but the
underlining will be cancelled.

T If BOLD is selecied while underline has already been selected,
2

7.27.3 Function of the UNDR Command

To start and stop UNDeRlining of a section of text. This command is very
useful for emphasizing important points.

7.27.4 Description of Use of the UNDR Command

Press (FORM} followed by (TYPE), and then press (UNDR) to
print underlined text.

66




Editing commands

7.27.5 Description of Use of the NORMal Command

Press (FORM) followed by (TYPE}, and then press (NORM) to
return your print to normal.

Eamples:

[7][F2][fZ] IMPORTANT NOTE
These points must be remembered

darker than usual, and the second line which specifies NCRMal

%D Note that the first line, which specifies BOLD prircing, is printed
- printing s printed with ordinary darkness of printing.

7.28 EMBEDDED CONTROL CODE
COMMANDS

These control code commands are the most unigue set of commands in the
TEXT mode of the PC-8300. Each command requires two special character
codes. To get the most out of scrre printers, you need to set special
parameters 1o be able to access their special capabilities.

7.28.1 Accessing Embedded Control Code
Commands

These embedded control code commands are not assigned to function keys,

so the only way to access them is to use as a type of [CTRL].

67




TEXT Manual

7.28.2 Example of Entering Embedded Control
Codes

1. Press [GRPH [C]1to enter the embedded control code command mode.
2. Type he parameters.

3. A parameter can be up to 254 characters long, and parameters should be
separated by cne space.

4. Press ta exit the embedded control code command mode.

7.28.3 Using Embedded Control Codes for Pica
Mode

Example 1:

To change the NEC PC-PR105A printer into the HD pica modz

Press
Type 2 7

Press the space bar
Type 7 2
Press

JESL The parameters used will differ according to the printer in use.
L Refer to the escape sequences listed in the printer's manual.

charzcters, so they will not be affected by format commands

TS:‘ Characters sent by this command are not considered 0 be text
" such as FILLing etc.

68




Editing commandgs

7.28.4 Example of Using Embedded Control Codes
Example 2:

To use the Greek charactar alpha in your mathematizs report. do the
following:

Press lo enter the embedded coce command mode
Press 19 2

%I This is only an example for a particular grinter.
(.

In the use of this command, only one parameter can be used at a time. One
special character is enough; f you enclose tha parameter witt a pair of
special characters, it will cause an error.

Thesa commands are used to enter graphics characters within the text of a
document while in the TEXT mode. Any character whose ASCIl code is
greater than 128 cannat be entered directly from the keyboard. However,
special characters, such as Greek characters, or special Gerrran characters,
are assigned to the higher part of the character code chart of most printers.

If you want 1o use these characters, their ASCIl code embedded within the
text of a document by use of this Embedded Code command will be treated
as a normal printable character.

c% Charzcters sent by the Embedded Code command are traated
&

as normal text characters, and will be affected by ‘ormatting
— commands such as FILLing, JUSTification, etc.

69




CHAPTER 8
THE PRINTING COMMANDS

- 8.1 FUNCTION OF THE PRINTING COMMANDS ..

8.2 STANDARD PAGE .. . ..o
8.3 TO: (TYPE OF PRINTER) .. ...
8.4 LINESPERPAGE . .. .. .. ...
8.5 LINELENGTH. ... ... .
B.7 BOTTOM MARGIN. ... . ... ...
8.8 LEFT MARGIN ... .. .. ... .
8.9 RIGHT MARGIN.. .. ... ...
8.11 HEADER TEXT .. ...
8.12 LINE SPACING ... . .. .
8.13 PRINT PAGE ... ...
8.14 STARTPAGENUMBER.... ... ... .
8.15 PAUSE (Between Pages).......................

72
74
75
76
76
78
77
77
77
78
78
78
78
79

79




TEXT Manual

8.1 FUNCTION OF THE PRINTING
COMMANDS

The varicus printing commands give you an amazing amount of control and
power, with flexibility, over what your printed output will lock like. There are
many pa-ameters you can specify to get exactly the result you want. The
following list shows ail the printing command available to you with you

"~ PC-8300.
Topics
Standard Page Filling
To: (Type of Printer) Header Text
Lines per Page Line Spacing
Line Length Print Page
Top Margin Start Page Number
Bottom Margin Pause (Between Pages)
Left Margin Printer
Right Margin

8.2 STANDARD PAGE

The various commands in this chapter are used to spacify the parameters of
a page. A standard page is ane in which a!l the parameters are pre-set at
the most usual setlings). If these parameters are chariged, the change will
stay in effect until another setting for that parameter is set.

e These parametars are not initialized by a cold start, such as

JF’W'.‘ when you turn your PC-8300 on for the first tme, or when you
turn the BACK UP POWER switch on before turning on the
computer.

72




Printing Cormmands

A standard page in which all the settings are at their default {pre-set) values
is shown in the next figure.

Yau can set these parameters as part of editing your document,

of the TEXT PRINT command a-e initialized at their default
values. This is because the RAM area in which the parameters
are stored is also used by the terminal mode screen, due 1o the
limited memory size.

T&‘ When the terminal mede of TELCOM is used, all the parameters
-
._l_/

Tso Margn
{Heaoar text iz printed here) 2

|
Le!t Margin O ¢ Sight Margin ¢ | Lires per Page €6

Bottorn Margin :
Footer text s prirted here) 3 |

I —
—_— |

L '

T ——Line Length BO— ———————«

Standard page layout
{Each number is the default setting.)

73




TEXT Manual

8.3 TO: (TYPE OF PRINTER)

The first parameter you can see in the PRNT {PRINT) command menu, is
"=(:" You have to set to this if your printer is serial printer.

'8.3.1 Using a Parallel Printer

The default setting for TO: i parallel printer "PRNT". To use a printer
connected to the paralle! Centronics PRINTER port, there is no need to
change ths parameter.

8.3.2 Using an RS-232C Serial Printer

To use a serial printer connected to the RS-232C port oy the proper catle,
you can set the device name the same way as the BASIC OPEN"COM”
instruction.

8.3.3 Communications Parameters

For your respanse to TO: you should type in:

COM:2N81X

In this example, “2N81X" are the communications parameters. Refer to the
TELCOM Manual for detailed explaration about the communication
parameters.

8.3.4 Default Parameter Settings

If you change the communications parameters using the TELCOM's STAT
command or BASIC OPEN"COM” instruction, then TEXT will use the same

parameter.

If the communicatons paremeters are omitted and you just type “COM:™,
TEXT will use the default setting. The default settings are:

8171X

74




Printing Commands

8.3.5 Sending a File by Telecommunications

When you wish to send a file or document by telecommunications, simply
transfer your print-out image directly to the RS-232C pont, just as if ycu were
using a serial printer.

Example:

The serial printer seftings are:
300 baud rate
8 hit/character
1 stop bit
No Parity
XON/XCFF anabled

To set these paameters, type the following code: COM: 2N81X

8.4 LINES PER PAGE

The parameter lets you set the physical {ength of the paper being used, and
it will include all the lines of text, as well as the top margin and the bottom
margin.

Even if there is not enough text to fill a page, and you give the command to
go to & new page, the printer will correctly go to a new page.

When the LINES PER PAGE parameter is set to 0, the document
W will orint out continuously, without a top or bottom margin, as in
the zase of printing labels on continuous paper. However, if you

try to set a top or beottom margin, this will be considered Hlogical,
and an error message will appear on tha screen.

75



TEXT Manual

8.5 LINE LENGTH

This parameter specifies the number of characters that zan be printed out on
one line by the printer. The line length includes the left and right margins, so
the actual 'ength of a line printed out may be shorter than the LINE LENGTH
setting.

: When the parameter for LINE LENGTH is sst to Q, no Carriage
Return (CR) code will be sent, so there will be no line breaks.

8.6 TOP MARGIN

This parameter specifies the number of lines from the top of the paper to the
start of printing of text.

8.6.1 Header Text

Any HEADER TEXT specified, which can consst of several lines of text, will
be printed in this area.

The TOP MARGIN cannot be charged partway through a
. document, It should be set by using this command.

8.7 BOTTOM MARGIN

This parareter specifies the number of lines from the last possible iine of the
text to the bottom of the paper.

8.7.1 Footer Text

Any FOCTER TEXT specifiec, which can consist of several lines of text, will
be printed in this area.

The BOTTOM MARGIN cannot be changed part-way through a
document. it should be set by using this ccmmand.

76



Printing Cornmands

8.8 LEFT MARGIN

This parameter specifies the number of spaces or columns from the left side
of the page to where printing will actually start on each line,

may need several cifferent seftings of the left margin within one
document. ¥ no parameter is set by you, the default setting is
used.

% This parameter can be changsd within a document, since you

8.9 RIGHT MARGIN

This parameter specifies the numrber of spaces or columns from the -ight
side of the page to where printing will actually start on each line.

This parameter can be changed within a docunrent, since you

may need several different settings of the right margin within one
document. i no parameter is set by you, the default setting is
used.

el

8.10 FILLING

FILLING causes the text to be left- and right justified. so that each line
reaches both margins,

This parameter is specified by “Y”, in which case the right end left rrargins
will be set in a straight line.

Wherever the Right/Left Justify or Center Justify function is used in tre
document, this Filling function is disabled.

If you want to utilize the FILLING function after using the Right/Left Justify in
the document, the FILLING command sheuld be used.

77




TEXT Manual

8.11 HEADER TEXT

The wards wiitten here will be printed out as the header text. As the pasition
of the HEADER TEXT will not ke affected by the left or right margins, you
will have to insert the approprigte spaces if you want the HEADER TEXT to
print out in the middle of the line.

8.12 LINE SPACING

Defines how many verical ines should oe advarced at the end of the
prin:ed line.

When the parameter is set at C. it specifies single spacing, the same as
appears on the screen. The paper will automatically advance one vertical line
at the end of each printed line.

When the parameter is set at 1, it specifies doukle spacing, or double what

aprpears on the screen. The paper will automatically advance two vertical
lines at the end of each printed line.

8.13 PRINT PAGE

Ind cates which pages should be printed out.

If you edit only one page, you can print out that page orly. The Default is
ALL (from page 1 to the last page of your document).

8.14 START PAGE NUMBER

Specifies the page from which to start printing.

Whenever you have a big document to print, you have 10 split it into two or
mare parts oecause of the liritation of the memory.

For example, the end of the first document ends with page numkbker 15, you

would set the START PAGE NUMBER at 18. Thus, when the second file is
printed out, you will see that it starts with the page number 186.

78




Printing Commands

8.15 PAUSE (Between Pages)
When you want to pause between sheets of paper, you set this with the
parameter “Y", which the TEXT confirms with the message to change the

paper and walts until you press the key. This is used when printing out on
single sheets of paper, instead of continuous fan-fald pape-.

8.16 PRINTER

Specifies which printer is to be used.

The three follcwing typas of printers can be used:

1. NEC: PC-8023A, PC-8025A, PC-80274A, PC-PR103A or cther dot
matrix type printers which have the same functions as
these.

2. 1BM: IBM Graphic printer or compatiblas.

3. OTHERS: No contral cods will be sent to the printer

One of the three is selected and highlighted by being inverse-displayed on
the screen. in order to change the selection, mave the cursor onto the name
which you want to select, and you will see that this new selection is
highlighted.

if you want to use the Bold, Underline, cr ancther special effect in vour
printer which is not mentioned above, you can do it with the embecded
Control Code Command. Refer to section 7.39 and the manual of your
printer,

79




APPENDICES

A FUNCTION USING [CTRL]. oo
B [GRPH]-KEY COMMAND. .. ... ... .. ... 83
84

C ERRORMESSAGES. ...




TEXT Manual

A. FUNCTION USING

CTRL-Key Special

Command Key Function

Operation Operation

[CTAL]A|  |[SHIFT[®> Moves the cursor one word to the left
[CTRL]E| [SHIFT]4, Maoves the curscr downward one screen
[CTRL[C] [5TOP! Cancels the commands

Moves cursor one character to the right
W Moves the cursor up one line

[CTRLTH [SFIFTI[ @ | Moves the curser ane word 1o the right
Delets the character

[CTRL]] [TAR] Moves the next TAB

CTRL Performs next command

Performs the SELECT command
RETURN key function

Performs FIND command

[CTRL] Q] Performs COFY command

[CTRL[F] Displays KEYS assignment

[CTRL] Q] [CTAL[® Moves cursor to left margin of a ling
[CTRL[R]  |[CTRL}= Moves cursor to right margin of a line
[CTRL]§] [SHIFT = Moves cursor one character to left
[CTRL[T] [SHIFT & Maves cursor one character to right
Performs the CUT command

[CTRL] W] [CTRL], Maves cursor to beginning of file

X A Moves cursor down one line

CIRL[Z [CTALLA Moves cursor down to end of the file




Appendix

B. [GRPH]-KEY COMMAND (Short Cuts)

GRPH-Key

Operation Parameter Function
Nurneric Parameter | Left Margin command
|[GRPH]R] Nurmeric Parameter | Right Margin command
GRPH Left Justify command

GR

Right Justify command

ﬁl
1

Ti|lD
I|x
H!
!E

Center Justity command

o)
s}
)
=

Filling command

No Filling command

ﬁ
ol
L
I
=il ==
2|

[0}
s
e}
T

Test Page command

Nurneric Parameter

Line Space command

¥/N Parameter

Header On/Ott command

Y/N Pararmater

Footer On/Off command

New Page command

i D13 [T
T3 = e
T ||
@ | ] [7] {[z] [«

Bold Font command

Under Line command

GRPH Normal Font corrmand

GRPH Numeric Parameter Embed Code command

* Embed Control Code command

*The command has special format.

a3




TEXT Manual

C. ERROR MESSAGES
1. Bad Line Length
The line length set in the PRINT sub-menu is not correct. Please check the
left and right margin settings.
2. Bad Page Length

The number set in the page length is too large or invalid.

3. Bad Top Margin

The top margin is eitner too large or too small. If the header text is enabled,
the top margin should be larger than 2.

4. Bad Bottom Margin

The bottom margin is either too large or tco smalt. If the footer text is
enabled, it should be larger than 3.

5. Bad Left/Right Margin

The left or right rrargin command in the document is not correct. The sum of
the left margin value and the right margin value should be smaller than the
line length.

6. Bad Line Spacing

The parametar for the line spacing should be 0 or 1. 0" means single
spacing and “1” means double spacing.

84




Appendix

7. Bad “Page To”

The number specfied in “Page To" is too large.

8. Bad "Page From”

The number specfied in "Page From" is too large.,

9. Bad Start Page

The numoer specified in “Start Page” is too large.

10. Unacceptable Top/Bottom Margin

The Header/Footer ON command appears in the document even if the
Top/Bottam margin is too small,

11. Too Many Printer Codes

When this message appears, it means that there are too many Change Type
commands, too many Embed Code commands, or too long Embedded
Control Code commands.

12. Invalid COM Parameter

The parameter specified in the device name as the print sub-msnu is invalia.
Please re‘er to the BASIC Reference Manual or TELCOM Manual.

13. Invalid File Name

The file name given in the Davice name of the Print sub-menu is improger,

85




TEXT Manuaf

14, File Already Exists

The file name given in the Print sub-menu is already in existence. Please use
another file name which is not stored in the FAM.

15. Printer Error

The printer is nat ready or there is something wrong with the printer. Please
check the printer.

16. COM Error

Improper status which is detected during the output o' the data through
RS-232C. Please check the RS-232C line and the target system.

17. 1/O Error

Printing was aborted by SHIFT STOP.

18. Line Too Long

The word in the document is longer than the current fne length. The line
length cen be calculated by subtracting the left and right margin from the
Line Length specified in the Print sub-menu.

19. Invalid Control Code

The embed Control Code command in the document is invalid. Please check
the command.

86




Appendix

20. Invalid Footer Switch

The footer switch is turned an even if there is not enough space for the
footer text. The bottom margin should e more than 3 lines when the footer
text is to be printed out.

21. Invalid Header Switch

The header switch is turned on even if there is no space available for the
header text. The top margin should be mcre than 2 lines when the header
text is to be printed cut.

22, Invalid Line Spacing

The Spacing command in the document has an invalid parameter.

a7



INDEX

A

aberting while printing 31
appendix 81

block, deleting 23
BOLD command 66
bottom margin 7

Cc

cancelling PRINT command 31
CeNTeR justify command 60
changing print parameters 31
type face 66
commands,
formatting 35
text movement 36
communications parameters 74
control codes 68
COPY command 50
corrections 22
CTRL key 15, 82
cursar movement 15
CUT command .4 49

D

default carameter settings 74
DELete command 22, &0
deleting 20, 22, 23

a block 23

with DEL key 22

E

editing 14, 22

commands 35
embedded control codes 67
empty Ines 19

error messeges 84
ESC key to save 2€

F

file names 3, 10
operations 5
types 3
files,
loading 26
opening 10, 11
saving 26
sending 75
FIL.ing command 59, 77
FIND command 35, 38, 42 - 45
for a second time 44
fincing a sting 44
FOOTER 76
commands 64
contents 65
text 76
format
spacing 62
test page 61
FORMat command 1.7 39, &2
formatting commands 35
functicn keys 4, 29, 40, 47
commands 39
displaying 52
sub-menu 40, 53

G

GRPH key commards, short cuts
40
key combinations 41, 83

H

HEADer command 63, 64, 76
contents 64

89




header line on/off 63
HEADer OFF command &3

ON command 53
header text 76, 78

1
irserting 19

J
JUSTifty command 58

K

keys, functions of 4
KEYS command 7.6 51

L

left justification 53, 58
LEFT justify command 58
left margin 55, 77
length of line 75
letter.

editing 14

printing 28

saving 26

typing 14
line length 75

spacing 78
lines,

empty 18

per page 75

vertical spacing 192
loading files 26

main feature of TEXT 2
margin,

bottom 76

left 77

nght 77

top 76

a0

MENU 4, 8

MENU commands, 5
messages, error 54
misspelling file names 10
movement of cursor 15

N

new file 9, 11

new PAGE command 865

new TEXT file 11

NEXT command f2 42, 45
NRM_ (NoRMal) command 57,
58, 67

number, start 78

o
opening a file 8

P

page,
lines per 75
numbering 78
print 78
stendard 72
parallel printer 74
parameters, communigations 74
PASTE buffer 38, 47
pause {between pages) 79
pica mode 68
PRINT command, 71
cancelling 31
print,
page 78
parameters 31, 74-79
sua-menu 30
printers 74, 72
printing,
aborting 31
sample letter 28
printout paper
versus screen image 41



R

RGHT (RIiGHT justify} command 59
RMRG (Right MaRGin) command 56
RS-232C serial printer 74

S

saving files 26
screen image 41
scrollirg 18
SElect command 47
short cuts using GRPH key 40
spacing.
line 78
vertical lines 19
SP (line $SPacing) command 62
standard page 72-73
start page number 78
starting TEXT 3
string 0 FIND 42-44
sub-menu of FORMat commands 53

T

telecommunications 75

TEST (TEST page) cammand 61
function keys 28, 29

text movernent commands 36
top margin 76

turning on 10 MEMU 8

type of printer 74

typing a new letter 14

U
UNDR command 66

v
vertical line spacing 1€, 62

w
word wraparound 17

91



NEC

Printed in Japan
78118272




